# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM385131

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/27/2015

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tree Town USA, Ltd		01/27/2015	Limited Partnership: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TreeSap Farms, LLC	
Doing Business As:	TreeTownUSA	
Street Address:	5151 Mitchelldale Street	
Internal Address:	Suite B-2	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77092	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3646553	ALREADY GREEN
Registration Number:	3646559	TREE TOWN USA
Registration Number:	4247215	EMPIRE LIVE OAK
Registration Number:	4611118	SCARLET BEAUTY BOTTLEBRUSH
Serial Number:	87037927	BLUE BAYOU VITEX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: thomas.brooke@hklaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Thomas W. Brooke Address Line 1: 800 17th Street, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Brooke
SIGNATURE:	/thomaswbrooke/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2016

# Total Attachments: 2

source=Nunc Pro Tunc assignment#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc assignment#page2.tif

**NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT** 

PURSUANT, to the Purchase Agreement, dated January 27, 2015, between Tree Town

USA, Ltd. (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), a limited partnership, organized under the laws of the

state of Texas and owner of US trademarks registrations/applications, attached as Exhibit A

(hereinafter referred to as the "Marks") and TreeSap Farms, LLC (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), a

limited liability corporation organized under the law of state of Texas, Assignor transferred all

right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the

Marks to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into this NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

agreement ratify and confirm the assignment of right, title and interest in and to the Marks and

the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, munc pro tunc as of

January 27, 2015, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the

business symbolized by the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its

successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

This assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others

acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Tree Town, USA, Ltd.

On this day of 5/20/16

# Exhibit A

Already Green (US Reg. No. 3646553)

Tree Town USA (US Reg. No. 3646559) Empire Live Oak (US Reg. No. 4247215)

Scarlet Beauty Bottlebrush (US Reg. No. 4611118)

Blue Bayou Vitex (US Ser. No. 87037927)

**RECORDED: 05/20/2016**